and September 28, 1996 and each of the years in the three-year period ended
March 29, 1997, giving effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on April 1,
1994.

The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial condition that
would have occurred had the Merger been consummated at the beginning of the
periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results
or financial condition.

   GIGA-TRONICS INCORPORATED AND ULTRACISION, INC.   PAGE 17
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 27, 1997
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
Period Ended   Pro-Forma   Pro Forma
(In thousands except per share data)   Giga-tronics   Ultracision   Adjustments   Combined
   ASSETS   ------------   -----------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current assets:   --
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  3,360   $   275   $   --   $  3,635
   Short-term investments   8,386   212   --   8,598
   Accounts receivable, net   5,016   380   --   5,396
   Inventories, net   7,254   1,755   --   9,009
   Prepaid expenses   497   --   --   497
   Deferred income taxes   1,966   400   --   2,366
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current assets   26,479   3,022   --   29,501
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Property and equipment:   --
   Equipment   8,142   528   --   8,670
   Office Furniture and fixtures   676   11   --   687
   Land   279   --   --   279
   Building and leasehold improvements   744   1   --   745
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Gross cost of Property and equipment   9,841   540   --   10,381

   Less accumulated depreciation   (7,150)   (286)   --   (7,436)
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Net property and equipment   2,691   254   --   2,945
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Patents and licenses   800   --   --   800
Other assets   59   15   --   74
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total assets   $ 30,029   $  3,291   $   --   $ 33,320
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   LIABILITES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $  2,303   $   558   $   --   $  2,861
   Accrued liabilities   2,695   252   125   3,072
   Customer Advances   379   449   --   828
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current liabilities   5,377   1,259   125   6,761

Other long term   --   33   --   33
Obligation under capital lease   36   --   --   36
Deferred income taxes   120   --   --   120
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities   5,533   1,292   125   6,950

Shareholders' equity:   --
   Convertible preferred stock of no par
   value;   --   --   --   --
   Common stock, no par value;   11,090   399   --   11,489
   Unrealized gain (loss) on investments   (10)   --   --   (10)
   Retained earnings   13,416   1,600   (125)   14,891
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total shareholders' equity   24,496   1,999   (125)   26,370
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Total Liabilities and shareholder's equity   $ 30,029   $  3,291   $   --   $ 33,320
   ========   ========   ========   ========
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements

   GIGA-TRONICS INCORPORATED AND ULTRACISION, INC.   PAGE 18
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED MARCH 25, 1995

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Giga-tronics   Ultracision   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $29,824   $  4,156   ---   $   33,980

Cost of sales   19,991   2,001   ---   21,992
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Gross profit   9,833   2,155   ---   11,988

Product development   3,489   712   ---   4,201
Selling, general and administrative expenses   7,302   1,273   ---   8,575
Amortization of intangibles   560   ---   ---   560
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Operating expenses   11,351   1,985   ---   13,336

Net operating income (loss)   (1,518)   170   ---   (1,348)

Other income   17   4   ---   21
Interest income, net   160   (3)   ---   157
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (1,341)   171   ---   (1,170)
Provision for income taxes (benefit)   (563)   88   ---   (475)
   -----------   --------   ---------   -----------

Net earnings (loss)   $   (778)   $   83   $   ---   $   (695)
   ===========   ========   =========   ===========

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock   $   (0.21)   $   0.11   $   ---   $   (0.16)
   ===========   ========   =========   ===========

Weighted average common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding   3,679   759   (189)   4,249
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements

   GIGA-TRONICS INCORPORATED AND ULTRACISION, INC.   PAGE 19
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED MARCH 30, 1996

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Giga-tronics   Ultracision   Adjustments   Combined
   -------   -------   ---------   -------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $35,305   $ 5,499   $   --   $40,804

Cost of sales   22,417   2,471   --   24,888
   -------   -------   ---------   -------

   Gross profit   12,888   3,028   --   15,916

Product development   3,398   1,097   --   4,495
Selling, general and administrative expenses   7,354   1,305   --   8,659
Amortization of intangibles   560   --   --   560
   -------   -------   ---------   -------

   Operating expenses   11,312   2,402   --   13,714

Net operating income   1,576   626   --   2,202

Other income   200   0   --   200
Interest income, net   217   4   --   221
   -------   -------   ---------   -------

Earnings before income taxes   1,993   630   --   2,623
Provision for income taxes   245   185   --   430
   -------   -------   ---------   -------

Net earnings   $ 1,748   $   445   $   --   $ 2,193
   =======   =======   =========   =======

Earnings per share of common stock   $  0.46   $  0.65   $   --   $  0.51
   =======   =======   =========   =======

Weighted average common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding   3,780   688   (171)   4,297
   =======   =======   =========   =======
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements

   GIGA-TRONICS INCORPORATED AND ULTRACISION, INC.   PAGE 20
   AUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED MARCH 29, 1997

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Giga-tronics   Ultracision   Adjustments   Combined
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $ 32,428   $  5,603   $   --   $ 38,031

Cost of sales   20,748   2,656   --   23,404
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

   Gross profit   11,680   2,947   --   14,627

Product development   3,454   1,127   --   4,581
Selling, general and administrative expenses   6,676   1,280   --   7,956
Amortization of intangibles   559   --   --   559
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

   Operating expenses   10,689   2,407   --   13,096

Net operating income   991   540   --   1,531

Other income (expense)   (18)   2   --   (16)
Interest income, net   521   12   --   533
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

Earnings before income taxes   1,494   554   --   2,048
Provision for income taxes   372   167   --   539
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

Net earnings   $  1,122   $   387   $   --   $  1,509
   ========   ========   =========   ========

Earnings  per share of common stock   $   0.29   $   0.56   $   --   $   0.34
   ========   ========   =========   ========

Weighted average common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding   3,831   690   (145)   4,376
   ========   ========   =========   ========
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements

   GIGA-TRONICS INCORPORATED AND ULTRACISION, INC.   PAGE 21
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 1996
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Giga-tronics   Ultracision   Adjustments   Combined
   -------   -------   ----------   -------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $16,138   $ 3,126   $   --   $19,264

Cost of sales   10,173   1,482   --   11,655
   -------   -------   ----------   -------

   Gross profit   $ 5,965   $ 1,644   $   --   $ 7,609

Product development   1,774   376   --   2,150
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,314   575   --   3,889
Amortization of intangibles   279   --   --   279
   -------   -------   ----------   -------

   Operating expenses   5,367   951   --   6,318

Net operating income   598   693   --   1,291

Other income   18   --   --   18
Interest income, net   251   4   --   255
   -------   -------   ----------   -------

Earnings before income taxes   867   697   --   1,564
Provision for income taxes   216   210   --   426
   -------   -------   ----------   -------

Net earnings   $   651   $   487   $   --   $ 1,138
   =======   =======   ==========   =======

Earnings per share of common stock   $  0.17   $  0.71   $   --   $  0.26
   =======   =======   ==========   =======

Weighted average common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding   3,838   689   (158)   4,369
   =======   =======   ==========   =======
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements

   GIGA-TRONICS INCORPORATED AND ULTRACISION, INC.   PAGE 22
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 1997

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Giga-tronics   Ultracision   Adjustments   Combined

   -------   -------   -------   -------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $16,122   $ 2,533   --   $18,655

Cost of sales   8,897   1,239   --   10,136
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Gross profit   7,225   1,294   --   8,519

Product development   1,910   694   --   2,604
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,894   844   (297)   4,441
Amortization of intangibles   230   --   --   230
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Operating expenses   6,034   1,538   (297)   7,275

Net operating income (loss)   1,191   (244)   297   1,244

Other income   16   9   --   25
Interest income, net   220   2   --   222
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   1,427   (233)   297   1,491
Provision for income taxes (benefit)   428   (70)   89   447
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net earnings (loss)   $   999   $  (163)   $   208   $ 1,044
   =======   =======   =======   =======

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock   $  0.26   $ (0.24)   $   --   $  0.24
   =======   =======   =======   =======
Weighted average common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding   3,817   693   (138)   4,372
   =======   =======   =======   =======
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements

   PAGE 23
   GIGA-TRONICS INCORPORATED AND ULTRACISION, INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The Giga-tronics and Ultracision statements of operations for each